
 
 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA201800488 
Address 4 Charles Street, Enmore 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out first and second 

floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house to include a 
new second floor loft level and stair 

Date of Lodgement 22 November 2018 
Applicant Ms J Matson   
Owner Ms Bryony Tutin Weiss & Mr Simon Christopher Greiner 
Number of Submissions None 
Value of works $150,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to building height development standard exceeds 
officer delegations  

Main Issues Building Height  
Recommendation Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to an application to demolish part of the premises and carry out first and 
second floor alterations and additions to a dwelling house to include a new second floor loft 
level and stair. The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions 
were received. 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• The development exceeds the maximum height development standard under Clause 
4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011.  

 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011), with the exception that the proposal exceeds the maximum 
permissible height of 9.5m by 3.24 metres or 34.1%. A written request under Clause 4.6 of 
MLEP 2011 has been submitted by the applicant for the variation and the request is 
considered to be well founded and worthy of support. 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the development are considered to be 
acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. The 
application is suitable for approval subject to conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to demolish part of the premises and carry out first and second floor 
alterations and additions to a dwelling house to include a new second floor loft level and stair 
and includes the following works: 
 

• New stairs on the first floor; and 
• New loft floor containing one bedroom, study, and ensuite.  

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Charles Street, between Phillip Street and 
London Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and has a secondary frontage to Belmore 
Street with a total area of 271.9 m2 and is legally described as Lot C DP 445228.  
 
The site has a frontage to Charles Street of 3.153 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 4.972 metres to Belmore Street.  
 
The subject site forms part of a group of 4 storey Victorian terraces which are identified as 
period buildings. The site is adjoined by 2 Charles Street to the east of the site which 
contains a two storey terrace house and loft. To the west of the site is 6 Charles Street which 
contains a two storey terrace house. The property frontage to Charles Street acts as a 
service area, consisting of a roller-door providing access to an off street car parking space 
with the main entrance to the dwelling accessed from Belmore Street. Charles Street 
contains a range of single and two storey dwelling houses and two storey terraces.  
  



 
 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history   
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site:  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201400265 To enclose the first floor balcony that 

fronts Belmore Street 
Approval - 11 July 2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
25 February 
2019 

Additional information requested by Council seeking to amend the roof 
height and pitch, amend the positioning of window openings, amend the 
material schedules and amend the Clause 4.6 statement.  

11 March 2019 Additional information was provided with an amended Clause 4.6, 
Revised BASIX and revised drawings.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004; 
and 

• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. 
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application indicating that the proposal achieves 
full compliance with the BASIX requirements. Appropriate conditions are included in the 
recommendation to ensure the BASIX Certificate commitments are implemented into the 
development. 
 
  



 
 
 

 
5(a)(ii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of MLEP 2011: 

 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards 
• Clause 6.5 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 

The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
0.8:1 

 
0.63:1 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Height of Buildings 
9.5 metres 

 
12.74 metres 

 
34.1% 

 
No 

 
(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 
 
The property is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under the provisions of MLEP 2011. 
The development, being for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house is 
permissible with consent under the zoning provisions applying to the land and is acceptable 
having regard to the objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone. 

 
(ii) Demolition (Clause 2.7) 
 
Clause 2.7 of MLEP 2011 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition works are included in the 
recommendation. 
 
(iii) Height (Clause 4.3) 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 9.5m as indicated on 
the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a height of 
approximately 12.74 metres which contravenes the development standard. The development 
results in a variation to the development standard by 3.24m or 34.1%.  
 
The existing dwelling has a height of 11.24m which does not comply with the maximum 
height prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011. The proposal further increases the variation 
to the prescribed height.  
 
The application was accompanied by a written submission in relation to the contravention of 
the development standard in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011. The request to vary 
the development standard is discussed in detail below but is, in brief, considered acceptable 
as the proposal is consistent with the objectives of the applicable zone and the development 
standard for building height. 
 



 
 
 

 
(iv) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
Clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio for a dwelling house on 
land labelled “F” on the Floor Space Ratio Map that is based on site area as follows: 
 

Site area Maximum floor 
space ratio 

>250sqm but ≤300sqm 0.8:1 

 
The property has a site area of 271.9sqm. The development has a Gross Floor Area (GFA) 
of 172.2sqm and an FSR of 0.63:1 which complies with the development standard.  
 
(v) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined above, the proposal results in a variation to the maximum height development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP by 3.24 metres or 34.1%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council by the applicant in accordance with Clause 
4.6(3) justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
• The proposed height does not exceed that of development on the adjacent site at no. 2 

Charles St Enmore where a similar loft addition has already been constructed;  

• The maximum height of the existing dwelling is 11.24m which exceeds the specified 
maximum building height for the site;  

• The proposed works are concealed behind the front parapet of the existing dwelling 
and set back approximate 36m from the Charles Street frontage; they will not be 
visible from Charles Street frontage and do not detract from the character and 
significance of the existing building, or the streetscape of Charles Street;  

 
• The height and bulk of the proposed works is appropriate within the context of this 

neighbourhood, the new addition will match the height of the neighbouring dwelling at 
no. 2 Charles Street;  

 
• The proposal will be visible from Belmore Street. However only the rear of the terrace 

dwellings is visible from Belmore Street. The rear of the terrace dwellings at no. 2 & 4 
Charles St (as seen from Belmore Street) have already been substantially altered and 
do not have a strong heritage character;  

 
• There is minimal overshadowing or privacy impacts on neighbouring dwellings as a 

result of the contravention.  
 



 
 
 

The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 – Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of MLEP 2011.  
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the height development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The bulk and scale of the proposed development is considered acceptable and 
does not result in any amenity impacts to the adjoining properties;  

• The proposal maintains the low density residential form which is consistent with 
the desired future character of the area; 

• The additional height above the height controls is contributed to by the 
requirement to match the adjoining terrace at 2 Charles Street to ensure the 
dwellings are read sympathetically.  

• The proposal will create a development that is comparable to the building types 
and built form of dwellings within the streetscape; 

• The architectural style is sympathetic to the adjoining properties and is 
considered acceptable; and 

• The proposal will not result in adverse environmental impacts on the adjoining 
properties or public domain as a result height proposed, as discussed throughout 
this report. 

• Strict compliance with the built form controls will result in an inconsistent urban 
design outcome and it is considered that the reduction of height to the maximum 
building height of 9.5 metres would result in an inferior planning and urban 
design outcome. The additional height provides a built form and urban design 
outcome that is sympathetic to Charles Street, the adjoining property at 2 Marian 
Street and the group of Victorian terraces which have a uniform building type and 
are identified as period buildings.   
 

The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the height development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(vi) Development in areas subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 
 
Clause 6.5 applies to development on that that (in part) is in an ANEF contour of 20 or 
greater, and the consent authority considers is likely to be adversely affected by aircraft 
noise. 
 
The property is located within the 20-25 Australian Noise Exposure Forecast (2033) Contour. 
The development is likely to be affected by aircraft noise. 
 
The development would need to be noise attenuated in accordance with AS2021:2000. An 
Acoustic Report accompanied the application. The development could be noise attenuated 



 
 
 

from aircraft noise to meet the indoor design sound levels shown in Table 3.3 (Indoor Design 
Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2000. Conditions 
are included in the recommendation to ensure that the development is appropriately noise 
attenuated. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment 4) (the Draft LEP 
Amendment) was placed on public exhibition commencing on 3 April 2018 and accordingly is 
a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft LEP Amendment are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 

The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes  
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing Yes  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.11 – Fencing Yes 
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Spaces Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.23 – Acid Sulfate Soils Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development Yes  
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The following section provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
1. Acoustic and Visual Privacy (Part 2.6) 
 
The layout and design of the development ensures that the visual and acoustic privacy 
currently enjoyed by residents of adjoining residential properties are protected. 
 
The loft proposes a number of windows servicing the study, hallway and a bedroom. Two 
windows identified as BW03 and BW04 service the study. BW03 overlooks the roof and 
BW04 overlooks the private open space of the subject site towards Belmore Street both 
windows serve a low use area and match the size of the windows of the adjoining property at 
2 Charles Street.   
 



 
 
 

One window identified as BW02 services the hallway and overlooks the roof of the subject 
site. All three windows are setback a considerable distance from Belmore Street and no 
visual or acoustic privacy concerns are raised regarding these windows.   
 
One window is proposed serving bedroom 1 which is identified as BW01 and serves a low 
use area. The window overlooks the subject sites private open spaces towards Charles 
Street and no visual or acoustic concerns are raised regarding this window.  
 
The proposal is acceptable having regard to the objectives and controls within Part 2.6 of 
MDCP 2011.  
 
2. Solar Access and Overshadowing (Part 2.7) 

 
The shadow diagrams illustrate that the solar access to adjoining properties will not be 
adversely impacted upon by the carrying out of the development with the majority of the 
additional overshadowing cast to the roof of the subject site and roof of the adjoining 
properties.  
 
The level of solar access is maintained to the neighbouring properties as the proposed loft is 
considered an acceptable size and the orientation of the site does not affect the primary 
open space of the subject site or that of adjoining properties which is fronting Charles Street.  
 
Given the double frontage lots which contain courtyards at the rear fronting Belmore Street 
and large gardens fronting Charles Street at least 2 hours of solar access to private open 
space to the subject site and adjoining properties on June 21 between 9am and 3pm is 
achieved and maintained which is considered acceptable.  
 
Minor additional shadowing is cast to the neighbouring property to the west of the subject 
site at 6 Charles Street at 11am though the majority of the courtyard is in shadow and 
additional overshadowing at 12.00pm to is cast to the courtyard at 6 Charles Street. 
Notwithstanding, the solar access to the garden at the front of the terraces receives 
adequate solar access which complies with Part 2.7 and this is considered acceptable.  
 
3. Tree Management (Part 2.20) 
 
There are a number of trees located on the subject site. The application was referred to 
Council’s Tree Management Officer who provided the following comments: 
 

“There are two mature trees located within the front setback (frontage to Charles Street) 
that are nominated for retention. As the works are confined to the existing building 
footprint above ground level these trees will not be directly impacted by the proposed 
works however tree protection will be required to ensure that they are not damaged 
during construction.  

The Jacaranda mimosifolia (Jacaranda) is in a grassed area on the middle terrace 
between a retaining wall and a gabion wall that both run perpendicular to the side 
boundary fence. Tree protection fencing can be installed along the eastern side of the 
existing path between the walls. Condition provided.  

The Eucalyptus species (Eucalyptus) is located on the top terrace and the entire area 
(apart from a small setback to the trunk) is paved. Trunk protection can be provided to 
mitigate the likelihood of damage during construction. Materials can be stored if required 
(but no wash out) on the existing pavement. Condition provided.  



 
 
 

The submitted plans indicate that the new stormwater is to be connected to the existing 
drainage system. Provided the line shown within the Tree Protection Zones (TPZ in 
accordance with AS4970 ‘Protection of trees on development sites’) is existing and no 
excavation is required that will impact tree roots this acceptable from a tree management 
perspective. Condition provided.  

There are two (2) small Lilly Pilly trees located adjacent to the south side of the carport. 
These trees are not subject to the Council’s Tree Management Controls”. 

 
Council’s Tree Management Officer is supportive of the proposal and conditions are imposed 
addressing tree protection measures.  

 
PART 4 – RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

Part 4 – Low Density Residential Development 

(i) Good Urban Design Practice (Part 4.1.4) 
 
The development maintains the height, bulk and scale of the period dwelling house as 
perceived from the street and is in keeping with the character of the area. Given the above 
the development is reasonable having regard to the objectives and controls relating to good 
urban design contained in MDCP 2011. 
 
The development has been designed to match the adjoining loft of the adjoining property at 
2 Charles Street. The roof form, the building height and the materials and finishes 
complement the locality which is considered acceptable.  
 
(ii) Streetscape and Design (Part 4.1.5) 
 

The development satisfies the streetscape and design controls outlined in MDCP 2011 in 
that: 

• The development complements the uniformity and visual cohesiveness of the 
bulk, scale and height of the existing streetscape; 

• The proposal is a contemporary design that complements and embellishes the 
character of the area; and 

• The dwelling house addresses the principal street frontage and is orientated to 
complement the existing pattern of development found in the street. 

 
4.1.10 Residential Period Buildings 
 

Part 4.1.11 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls in relation to period dwellings. 

The subject property is part of a group of 4 two storey Victorian terraces which are period 
buildings, as defined in the Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Advisor who provided the following 
comments:  
 
“The Marrickville LEP 2011and Section 9.8: Enmore North and Newtown Central (Precinct 8) 
in the Marrickville DCP 2011 apply to the proposal. The heritage provisions in Part 8: 
Heritage of the Marrickville DCP2011 do not apply to the proposal as the site is not listed as 
a heritage item, or located within a heritage conservation area.  



 
 
 

The row of 4 terraces the subject terrace is part of is unusual in that they are constructed on 
the back half of the lots with an unusually large setback from Charles Street. The rear of the 
terraces faces Belmore Street to the south. The terraces have 2 storey verandahs to the 
front (northern) elevation with a decorative parapet above which is concealed from the street 
by the established vegetation. The rear of the terraces is visible to the south from Belmore 
Street.  

The proposal is for a second floor addition with a master bedroom, ensuite and study to the 
terrace. This is not consistent with the desired future character for the Enmore North and 
Newtown Central (Precinct 8) because of its location over the main building form, its height 
and its proximity to the parapet of the existing terrace. The proposal will increase the bulk, 
height and scale of the terrace which is inconsistent with Point 1 of Section 9.8.2 of Part 9.8 
of the DCP which is to protect period buildings within the precinct with sympathetic alteration 
and restoration.  

In 2012 an additional level was constructed at the adjoining terrace at No. 2 Charles Street. 
The SEE states the roof pitch is proposed to be higher than that approved at No. 2 so that 
the ceiling to bedroom 2 is not required to be lowered (not known if original). The SEE states 
that many of the original features in the terrace have been removed including removal of 
internal walls, new staircase and removal of many original features.  

As the subject terrace is part of a row of 4 Victorian terraces, it is appropriate that the 
proposed addition at least complement the existing roof height and pitch of the second floor 
addition at No. 2. An acceptable floor to ceiling height for bedrooms is 2.4m which can be 
lowered to 2.1m. The proposal is to be amended so that the roof height and pitch matches 
that of the approved second floor addition at No. 2. The acceptable floor to ceiling height for 
bedrooms should be able to be achieved for the proposed bedroom 1 without having to 
lower the ceiling of bedroom 2 below.  

The proposed fenestration (positioning of window openings and dimensions) of the second 
floor addition is to be redesigned to match that approved at No. 2 Charles Street. This will 
maintain consistency between the existing addition, the proposed addition and potential 
future second floor additions to the terraces at Nos. 6 and 8”.  

 
It is noted that during the assessment process Council officers raised concerns regarding the 
roof height and pitch of the loft addition, the proposed positioning of the window openings 
and the materials proposed. The applicant subsequently addressed these issues through the 
submission of final amended plans on 11 March 2019.  

As the subject terrace is part of a row of period buildings and the rear is highly visible from 
Belmore Street the changes above were requested to ensure that the design of the loft 
would reduce the overall bulk, form and scale of the addition and that by lowering the 
proposed roof height and pitch this would match the second floor addition at 2 Charles 
Street.  

The applicant responded in relation to the repositioning of the windows that the proposal 
cannot achieve the same window configuration of the addition to the adjoining terrace and 
that the height of the stair window would be reduced to ensure all the windows are the same 
height. It was requested that all the windows should be evenly spaced to ensure that the rear 
elevation is symmetrical.   

  



 
 
 

The applicant responded with a number of options in relation to grouping the windows 
together. Council’s Heritage Advisor suggested that the 3 windows could be grouped 
together centrally within the façade of the dormer window which will complement the 
grouping of the windows to 2 Charles Street. The windows were amended to be evenly 
spaced along the rear elevation which was considered acceptable.  

The proposal satisfies the period dwelling controls as outlined in MDCP 2011 in that: 

• The proposal retains the front garden (and side garden where part of the front 
garden) of period buildings, including elements such as fences, gates, paths, 
carriageway, walls and plant beds; 

• The proposal retains the facade and main external body of the period building 
visible from the street, including proportions, materials, details and elements 
(such as front verandahs or barge boards), roof forms, materials, setbacks and 
number of storeys, chimneys and scale; 

• The proposal accommodates contemporary additions and alterations while 
retaining the significant components of the period building and garden; 

• The alterations and additions at the rear and the side and above the roof line, are 
subordinate to the main body of the period dwelling when viewed from the street; 

• Finishes other than those typical to the period building have not been used and 
unfinished surfaces such as face brick and stone have been retained; 

• Existing significant period features at the front have been retained; and 
• The alterations and additions at the front have a minimal impact on the period 

dwelling.  
 

(iii) Details, materials and colour schemes for period buildings (Section 4.1.12)  
 

The architectural plans and the schedule of materials and finishes submitted satisfy the 
details, materials and colour schemes for period building controls as outlined in Marrickville 
DCP 2011. 

The amended plans are considered acceptable and comply with the controls outlined in Part 
4.1 of MDCP 2011.  

 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Residential under MELP 2011. Provided that any 
adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to 
accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was advertised, an on-site notice displayed on the property and 
residents/property owners in the vicinity of the property was notified in accordance with 
Council’s Notification Policy and no submissions were received.  
 



 
 
 

5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Council’s Heritage Officer 
• Council’s Tree Management Officer 

 
All internal Council Officers generally supported the application subject to the imposition of 
appropriate conditions which are included in the recommendation.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
A Section 7.12 levy of $750.00 would be required for the development under Marrickville 
Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014 and a condition requiring the above levy to be paid 
has been included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is suitable for approval subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.4 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 201800488 for 
to demolish part of the premises and carry out first and second floor alterations and 
additions to a dwelling house to include a new second floor loft level and stair at 4 
Charles Street, Enmore subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  



 
 
 

 
Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 

 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

  



 
 
 

 

Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 

 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 

 

  



 
 
 

Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception  
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